Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the passage thereof. Approved March 4, 1875.

## CHAPTER 235.

[Published March 19, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 281, of the laws of 1873, entitled "An act to amend chapter 155 of the general laws of 1863, entitled 'an act to codify the laws of the state relating to common schools."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section one, of chapter 281, of the laws

Amended.

of 1873, entitled "An act to amend chapter 155, of the general laws of 1863, entitled 'An act to codify the laws of the state relating to common schools," be and the same is amended by adding to said section the following: And provided, further, that a board may permit use of majority of the district board of any school district school house in this state shall have the right to permit the school for certain pur. house to be occupied by religious meetings, temperance meetings and any other meetings which in the judgment of the majority of the board will aid in disseminating intelligence and good morals among the inhabitants of the district.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the passage and publication thereof. Approved March 4, 1875.

## CHAPTER 236.

[Published March 18, 1875.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 436, of the private and local laws of 1870, entitled, "An act to revise, consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Green Bay, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended. Section 1. The second section, of the second chap-

ter of said act is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section two. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, one city treasurer, one city assessor, one marshal and four justices of the peace, for the city at large, and three aldermen and one constable for each ward. All other officers necessary for the proper management of the affairs of the city shall be appointed by the common council. All elective officers, except justices of the peace, shall, unless otherwise provided, hold their respective offices for one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified; provided, however, the common council Power of counshall have power, for due cause shown, to expel any remove from of their own number, and to remove from office any office. officer or agent, under the city government, due notice being first given to the officer complained of, of the Justice of the charges against him. Justices of the peace, elected peace. in the said city of Green Bay, shall, if duly qualified, hold their offices for two years from and after the second Tuesday in April next succeeding their election, and each of such justices of the peace may keep his office in which to transact business, hear, try and determine causes in any or either of the wards of said city, and their jurisdiction shall be co-extensive within the limits of Brown county and they shall have jurisdiction over, and cognizance of all actions and proceedings, the same as other justices of the peace in said county of Brown, and all proceedings at law before them, shall be subject to and governed and regulated by the general provisions of law now in force in regard to actions and proceedings before, and courts held by, justices of the peace.

SECTION 2. The police justices shall have exclusive Police justice. jurisdiction in all actions for the recovery of any penalty or fine under all the laws of said city, and all ordinances, by-laws and regulations thereof, and shall, in addition, have and possess all the authority, pow-

ers and rights of a justice of the peace.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

City officers.